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DM ScanBox

REF 1001-001

Instructions for use
Consignes d’utilisation
Instrucciones de uso
Gebrauchsanweisung
Istruzioni per l'uso
IInstruções de uso
Instrukcja użycia
Gebruiksinstructies
Návod k použití

Phone support for DM Cheek Retractor / Support de téléphone pour DM Cheek Retractor / 
Soporte de móvil para DM Cheek Retractor / Supporto per il telefono per DM Cheek 

Retractor / Suporte telefónico para o DM Cheek Retractor / Der Telefonhalter für den DM 
Cheek Retractorr / Telefonní podpora pro rozvěrač tváří DM / Telefonische ondersteuning 

voor DM Cheek Retractor / Akcesorium telefoniczne do retraktora policzkowego DM.

INFORMACIÓN DE ATENCIÓN AL USUARIO

Dental Monitoring
75 rue de Tocqueville
75017 Paris
France

INFORMATIONEN ZUR ANWENDERHILFE

INFORMAZIONI PER L'ASSISTENZA UTENTI

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE ASSISTÊNCIA AO UTILIZADOR

HULP VOOR GEBRUIKERS

INFORMACE O UŽIVATELSKÉ PODPOŘE

INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LE SERVICE 
D’ASSISTANCE AUX UTILISATEURS

USER ASSISTANCE INFORMATION

Please report any serious incident that occurred in relation 
to the device to support@dentalmonitoring.com and to 
the local competent authority for medical devices. To find 
your local user assistance phone number: 
www.dental-monitoring.com

DATUM April 2024
DATA
DATA

DATE
DATE
FECHA

Aprile 2024
Abril de 2024

DATUM Duben 2024
DATUM April 2024
DATA Kwiecień 2024 r.

April 2024
Avril 2024
Abril 2024 Veuillez signaler tout incident grave survenu en rapport 

avec le dispositif à support@dentalmonitoring.com et aux 
autorités locales compétentes en matière de dispositifs 
médicaux. Pour rechercher le numéro de téléphone du 
service d’assistance aux utilisateurs local : 
www.dental-monitoring.com. 

Notifique cualquier incidente grave que se haya 
producido en relación con el dispositivo a 
support@dental-monitoring.com y a la autoridad 
local competente para dispositivos médicos. Bitte melden Sie jedes schwerwiegende Vorkommnis, das 

im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetreten ist, an 
support@dentalmonitoring.com und an die für 
Medizinprodukte zuständige lokale Behörde. Die 
Telefonnummer der lokalen Anwenderunterstützung 
finden Sie auf unserer Website: www.dental-monito-
ring.com. Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihre medizinische 

Segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione 
al dispositivo a support@dentalmonitoring.com  e 
all'autorità locale competente per i dispositivi medici. Per 
trovare il numero di telefono dell'assistenza utenti locale: 
www.dental-monitoring.com

Por favor, comunique qualquer incidente grave que ocorra 
com o dispositivo a support@dentalmonitoring.com e às 
autoridades locais competentes para assuntos 
relacionados com dispositivos médicos. Para obter o 
número de telefone local dos serviços de assistência ao 
utilizador: www.dental-monitoring.com

Jakékoli závažné nehody, k nimž by došlo ve spojitosti s 
prostředkem, oznamte na adresu support@dentalmonito-
ring.com a příslušnému vnitrostátnímu orgánu pro 
zdravotnické prostředky. Telefonní číslo místní uživatelské 
podpory najdete na stránkách: www.dental-monitoring.com

INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE POMOCY DLA UŻYTKOWNIKA

Wszelkie poważne incydenty, które wystąpiły w związku z 
wyrobem medycznym, należy zgłaszać na adres 
support@dentalmonitoring.com oraz do lokalnego 
właściwego organu ds. wyrobów medycznych. Aby znaleźć 
lokalny numer telefonu pomocy technicznej: 
www.dental-monitoring.com

Gelieve elk ernstig voorval gerelateerd aan dit hulpmiddel 
te melden aan support@dentalmonitoring.com en aan de 
lokale bevoegde autoriteit voor medische hulpmiddelen. 
Uw lokale telefoonnummer van de klantenservice vindt u 
hier: www.dental-monitoring.com

IFU_SCA_A_MD_03
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PRESENTAZIONE
DM ScanBox è disponibile in un'unica misura e viene 
fornito in una scatola contenente una custodia in rete e 
una schiuma ammortizzante Riferimento 1001-001

SCOPO PREVISTO
DM ScanBox è progettato per essere abbinato a uno 
smartphone per eseguire procedure di scansione con i 
prodotti commercializzati da Dental Monitoring. 
INDICAZIONI
DM ScanBox deve essere utilizzato con il DM Cheek 
Retractor durante le procedure di scansione guidate dal 
software sviluppato e commercializzato da Dental 
Monitoring. 

GRUPPI TARGET
Popolazione target: DM ScanBox è indicato per l'uso in 
pazienti di età superiore a 6 anni.

Utenti destinatari:  DM ScanBox è destinato ad essere 
utilizzato da:  
Operatori sanitari in strutture sanitarie professionali, 
come uno studio dentistico.
Non professionisti, pazienti o terze parti in un ambiente 
non sanitario, come la casa del paziente.

Tipo di utilizzo/riutilizzo: DM ScanBox è riutilizzabile e 
può essere usato:
Più volte da un singolo paziente.

BENEFICI CLINICI
Non esiste alcun beneficio clinico diretto derivante 
dall'uso di DM ScanBox.

PRESTAZIONI CLINICHE
DM ScanBox non ha prestazioni cliniche, in quanto non 
svolge un'azione o un effetto diretto sul paziente. 

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE
L'accoppiamento di DM ScanBox con il DM Cheek 
Retractor avviene tramite magnetizzazione.

EFFETTI COLLATERALI
Non sono noti effetti collaterali. 

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Questo dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato in 
bambini di età inferiore a 6 anni. 
Il dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato in pazienti con 
pacemaker, defibrillatori o altri dispositivi medici 
incompatibili con i magneti (Br = 1,37T).

AVVERTENZE, PRECAUZIONI, AVVISI
Avvertenze
Non sono note avvertenze. 
Precauzioni
Non tentare di smontare il dispositivo, si rischia di farsi 
male. 
Non lavare in lavastoviglie. 
Non lavare in lavatrice. 

Non lavare in autoclave.
Non lavare DM ScanBox con acqua e sapone. 
Non mettere il dispositivo sotto acqua corrente.
Le seguenti popolazioni devono essere assistite da una 
terza persona nell'uso del dispositivo:  
Bambini fino a 12 anni.
Adulti o bambini ipovedenti. 
Adulti o bambini con problemi di udito. 
Adulti o bambini con qualsiasi altra condizione che 
possa impedire al paziente di utilizzare adeguatamente 
il dispositivo.
DM ScanBox è fornito non sterile. Fare riferimento alla 
procedura di pulizia. 
DM ScanBox non è sterilizzabile e non deve essere 
immerso in liquidi. 
Tenere i magneti lontano da dispositivi e oggetti che 
potrebbero essere danneggiati da forti campi magnetici. 
Se la linguetta dello sportello non si adatta quando il 
coperchio di DM ScanBox copre lo schermo dello 
smartphone, non forzarla per evitare di causare danni 
allo smartphone, come la rottura dello schermo. Se non 
è già stato fatto, togliere la custodia del telefono e 
riprovare. 
Non tentare di smontare il dispositivo, si rischia di farsi 
male.
Non utilizzare DM ScanBox se è rotto. 
Note
Questo non è un giocattolo. I bambini devono essere 
sorvegliati per evitare che giochino con il dispositivo.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

ACCOPPIAMENTO DI DM SCANBOX CON IL 
TELEFONO 
Tenere DM ScanBox con la parte anteriore rivolta verso di 
sé. Aprire il coperchio 1 tirando leggermente la linguetta 
dello sportello 2. Posizionare lo smartphone nell'angolo 
in basso a sinistra sopra la freccia blu 34. Lo schermo 
dello smartphone deve essere rivolto verso di sé. Inserire 
il telefono 5; se necessario, togliere la custodia del 
telefono. Girare l’involucro in modo che sia rivolto verso il 
retro di DM ScanBox (assicurarsi che la telecamera si 
trovi in corrispondenza della finestra). Tenere premuto il 
pulsante di sintonizzazione 6 per allineare l'obiettivo del 
telefono con la freccia di allineamento dell’obiettivo 7. 
Rilasciare il pulsante di sintonizzazione.

ACCOPPIAMENTO DI DM SCANBOX CON IL DM CHEEK 
RETRACTOR 
Indossare il DM Cheek Retractor seguendo le istruzioni 
per l'uso specifiche. Collegare DM ScanBox con il DM 
Cheek Retractor; si sentirà un "clic" quando DM ScanBox 
sarà correttamente collegato al divaricatore. A tal fine, 
allineare le spine magnetiche (vedere parte descrittiva) 
con gli inserti metallici del DM Cheek Retractor.

DISACCOPPIAMENTO DI DM SCANBOX 
Per rimuovere DM ScanBox, tenere in posizione il 
divaricatore con i pollici e tirare in avanti l’involucro 
senza rimuovere il DM Cheek Retractor.
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ISTRUZIONI PER I DISPOSITIVI RIUTILIZZABILI 
Per l'uso domestico da parte di un unico paziente è 
necessario seguire la seguente procedura di pulizia:
Pulire l'obiettivo della fotocamera dello smartphone, se 
necessario, seguendo le raccomandazioni del 
produttore. 
Pulire DM ScanBox: 
Prima e dopo ogni utilizzo, pulire il lato di DM ScanBox 
rivolto verso il DM Cheek Retractor (F nell'immagine 
sottostante) utilizzando una salvietta o uno spray 
biocida e salviette di carta monouso. 

Pulire periodicamente le altre parti di DM ScanBox 
utilizzando un panno o uno spray biocida e salviette di 
carta monouso. 
Lasciare asciugare DM ScanBox all'aria.
Nota: Non lavare DM ScanBox con acqua e sapone. Non 
mettere il dispositivo sotto acqua corrente.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA STERILIZZAZIONE 
DM ScanBox non è sterilizzabile.

ISTRUZIONI IN CASO 
DI CONFEZIONE DANNEGGIATA 
Se la confezione è danneggiata o aperta prima dell'uso, 
restituirla alla struttura sanitaria.

CONSERVAZIONE 
DM ScanBox deve essere tenuto al riparo dalle 
radiazioni solari, da compressioni e umidità. DM 
ScanBox può anche essere riposto nella custodia in 
rete.

SMALTIMENTO 
Smaltirlo secondo le norme locali in materia di riciclo. 
Non disperdere nell’ambiente.

ELENCO DEI PRODOTTI OBBLIGATORI NON FORNITI 
DM Cheek Retractor (REF 1002-001, 1003-001, 
1004-001). Dental Monitoring (REF 2001-001).

GARANZIA 
Un anno dalla data di acquisto originale.

SPOSTAMENTI 
In caso di spostamenti, verificare che i dispositivi non 
siano imballati troppo strettamente per evitare 
deformazioni o rotture durante il trasporto.

APRESENTAÇÃO
A DM ScanBox está disponível num tamanho único e é 
fornecida numa caixa que contém uma bolsa de malha e 
um enchimento de espuma, Referência 1001-001

FINALIDADE PREVISTA
A DM ScanBox foi concebida para ser emparelhada com 
um smartphone para a realização de procedimentos de 
digitalização em combinação com outros produtos 
comercializados pela Dental Monitoring. 

INDICAÇÕES
A DM ScanBox destina-se a ser usada com o DM Cheek 
Retractor durante procedimentos de digitalização guiada 
por um software desenvolvido e comercializado pela 
Dental Monitoring. 

GRUPOS-ALVO
População-alvo A DM ScanBox está indicada para 
pacientes com mais de 6 anos de idade.

Utilizadores previstos  A DM ScanBox destina-se a ser 
utilizada por:  
profissionais de saúde em clínicas e consultórios 
profissionais, como consultórios dentários;
leigos, os próprios pacientes ou terceiros, em ambientes 
não relacionados com cuidados de saúde, como a própria 
residência do paciente.

Tipo de utilização/reutilização A DM ScanBox é 
reutilizável e pode ser utilizada: várias vezes por um só 
paciente.

BENEFÍCIOS CLÍNICOS
Não há benefícios clínicos diretos da utilização da DM 
ScanBox.

DESEMPENHOS CLÍNICOS
A DM ScanBox não apresenta desempenhos clínicos, 
uma vez que não tem qualquer ação ou efeito diretos no 
paciente. 

ESPECIFICAÇÕES TÉCNICAS
O emparelhamento da DM ScanBox com o DM Cheek 
Retractor é feito por magnetização.

EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS
Não há efeitos secundários conhecidos. 

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
Este dispositivo não se destina a ser utilizado em 
crianças com menos de 6 anos de idade. 
O dispositivo não deve ser utilizado em pacientes com 
pacemakers, desfibrilhadores ou outros dispositivos 
médicos incompatíveis com ímanes (Br = 1,37T).

ADVERTÊNCIAS, PRECAUÇÕES, AVISOS
Advertências
Não se conhecem quaisquer advertências. 

Precauções
Não tente desmontar o dispositivo, pois poderá sofrer 
lesões. 
Não lave na máquina de lavar loiça. 
Não lave na máquina de lavar roupa. 
Não limpe em autoclave.
Não lave a DM ScanBox com água e sabão. 
Não coloque sob água corrente.
As seguintes pessoas devem ser auxiliadas por terceiros 
ao utilizar o dispositivo:  
crianças até aos 12 anos de idade;
adultos ou crianças com deficiência visual; 
adultos ou crianças com deficiência auditiva; 
ou com qualquer outro problema que possa impedir que 
o paciente utilize o dispositivo de forma adequada.
A DM ScanBox apresenta-se em forma não estéril. 
Consulte o procedimento de limpeza. 
A DM ScanBox não é esterilizável e não pode ser 
submersa em líquido. 
Mantenha os ímanes afastados de dispositivos e objetos 
que possam sofrer danos com campos magnéticos 
fortes. Se a cinta de fixação não encaixar depois de a 
tampa da DM ScanBox tapar o ecrã do seu smartphone, 
não force, pois poderá causar danos no seu smartphone, 
como quebrar o ecrã. Se ainda não o tiver feito, remova a 
capa do seu telemóvel e volte a tentar. 
Não tente desmontar o dispositivo, pois poderá sofrer 
lesões.
Não utilize a DM ScanBox se esta estiver quebrada. 
Avisos

Este dispositivo não é um brinquedo. As crianças devem 
ser supervisionadas para assegurar que não brincam 
com o dispositivo.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

EMPARELHAMENTO DA DM SCANBOX COM O SEU 
SMARTPHONE 
Segure na DM ScanBox com a parte frontal virada para si. 
Abra a tampa 1, puxando cuidadosamente a cinta de 
fixação 2. Coloque o seu smartphone no canto inferior 
esquerdo, sobre a seta azul 34. O ecrã do seu 
smartphone tem de ficar virado para si. Prenda o seu 
telemóvel 5; remova a capa do telemóvel, se necessário. 
Vire a caixa ao contrário, de modo a ficar com a parte 
posterior da DM ScanBox virada para si (verifique que a 
câmara está dentro da janela). Mantenha premido o 
botão de ajuste 6 para alinhar a lente do seu telemóvel 
com a seta de alinhamento da lente 7. Solte o botão de 
ajuste quando terminar.

EMPARELHAMENTO DA DM SCANBOX COM O SEU DM 
CHEEK RETRACTOR 
Posicione o seu DM Cheek Retractor de acordo com as 
Instruções de utilização respetivas. Conecte a DM 
ScanBox ao DM Cheek Retractor, ouvirá um clique 
quando a DM ScanBox estiver corretamente encaixada 
no afastador. Para tal, alinhe os conectores magnéticos 
(ver parte da descrição) com os encaixes metálicos do 
DM Cheek Retractor.
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DESEMPARELHAMENTO DA DM SCANBOX 
Para remover a DM ScanBox, mantenha o afastador em 
posição usando os polegares e puxe a caixa para a frente 
sem remover o DM Cheek Retractor da sua boca.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA DISPOSITIVOS REUTILIZÁVEIS 
Tem de ser respeitado o seguinte procedimento de 
limpeza na utilização doméstica por um só paciente:
limpe a objetiva da câmara do smartphone, se necessário, 
seguindo as recomendações do fabricante. 
limpe a DM ScanBox: 
Antes e depois de cada utilização, limpe o lado da DM 
ScanBox que fica virado para o DM Cheek Retractor (“F” 
na imagem abaixo), usando uma toalhita biocida ou um 
spray biocida e toalhetes de papel descartáveis. 

Limpe o resto da DM ScanBox periodicamente, usando 
uma toalhita biocida ou um spray biocida e toalhetes de 
papel descartáveis. 
Deixe a DM ScanBox secar ao ar.
Nota: Não lave a DM ScanBox com água e sabão. Não a 
coloque sob água corrente.

INSTRUÇÕES DE ESTERILIZAÇÃO 
A DM ScanBox não é esterilizável.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA EMBALAGENS DANIFICADAS 
Se a embalagem se apresentar danificada ou aberta 
antes da utilização, devolva a embalagem à sua clínica 
ou consultório.

ARMAZENAMENTO 
A DM ScanBox deve ficar protegida de radiação solar, 
compressão e humidade. A DM ScanBox também pode 
ser guardada na bolsa de malha.

ELIMINAÇÃO 
Elimine de acordo com a regulamentação local relativa a 
reciclagem. Não elimine na natureza.

LISTA DE PRODUTOS NECESSÁRIOS NÃO INCLUÍDOS 
NA EMBALAGEM 
DM Cheek Retractor (REF 1002-001, 1003-001, 
1004-001). Dental Monitoring (REF 2001-001).

GARANTIA 
Um ano a partir da data de compra original.

VIAGENS 
Caso viaje, assegure-se de que os dispositivos não ficam 
embalados sob pressão para evitar qualquer 
deformação ou quebra durante o transporte.

PREZENTACE
DM ScanBox je k dispozici pouze v jedné velikosti a je 
dodáván v krabici obsahující síťované pouzdro s pěnovou 
podložkou (ref. č. 1001-001).

ZAMÝŠLENÝ ÚČEL
DM ScanBox je určen ke spárování se smartphonem za 
účelem pořizování snímků pomocí prostředků 
dodávaných společností Dental Monitoring. 

INDIKACE
DM ScanBox je určen k použití společně s DM Cheek 
Retractor při postupech skenování navigovaných 
softwarem vyvinutým a dodávaným společností Dental 
Monitoring. 

CÍLOVÉ SKUPINY
Cílová populace: DM ScanBox je indikován u pacientů 
starších 6 let.

Zamýšlení uživatelé:  DM ScanBox je indikován k použití 
následujícími osobami:  

Zdravotníky na profesionálních zdravotnických 
pracovištích, jako jsou např. stomatologické praxe.
Laiky, samotnými pacienty nebo třetími stranami v 
nezdravotnickém prostředí – např. doma u pacienta.

Typ použití / opakovaného použití: DM ScanBox je 
opakovaně použitelný a lze jej používat:
Vícekrát jedním pacientem.

KLINICKÉ VÝHODY
Používání prostředku DM ScanBox nemá žádné přímé 
klinické výhody.

KLINICKÉ FUNKCE
DM ScanBox nemá žádnou klinickou funkční způsobilost, 
neboť nemá na pacienta žádný přímý účinek ani vliv. 

TECHNICKÉ SPECIFIKACE
Párování prostředku DM ScanBox s DM Cheek Retractor 
se provádí pomocí magnetizace.

VEDLEJŠÍ ÚČINKY
Nejsou známé žádné vedlejší/nežádoucí účinky. 

KONTRAINDIKACE
Prostředek není určen pro použití u dětí mladších 6 let. 
Prostředek nesmí být používán u pacientů s 
kardiostimulátory, defibrilátory nebo jinými 
zdravotnickými prostředky nekompatibilními s magnety 
(Br = 1,37 T).

VAROVÁNÍ, BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ, POZNÁMKY
Varování
Žádná známá varování 
Bezpečnostní opatření
Nepokoušejte se prostředek demontovat, riskujete 
poranění. 
Nemyjte v myčce. 
Nečistěte v pračce. 

Nečistěte v autoklávu.
Nečistěte DM ScanBox mýdlem a vodou. 
Nedávejte jej pod tekoucí vodu.
Následující osoby vyžadují při použití prostředku 
asistenci:  
děti mladší 12 let
zrakově postižení dospělí nebo děti 
sluchově postižení dospělí nebo děti 
nebo osoby s jiným zdravotním stavem, kvůli němuž 
nedokážou s prostředkem správně zacházet.
DM ScanBox se dodává v nesterilním stavu. Viz postup 
čištění. 
DM ScanBox nelze sterilizovat a nesmí být ponořen do 
žádné kapaliny. 
Magnety udržujte mimo dosah prostředků a předmětů, 
které by mohly být poškozeny jejich silným magnetickým 
polem. Pokud nelze upevnit upínací pásku po zakrytí 
obrazovky smartphonu krytem prostředku DM ScanBox, 
nevyvíjejte nadměrnou sílu, aby nedošlo k poškození 
smartphonu, např. k prasknutí obrazovky. Sejměte z 
telefonu kryt, pokud jste tak dosud neučinili, a zkuste to 
znovu. 
Nepokoušejte se prostředek demontovat, riskujete 
poranění.
Nepoužívejte DM ScanBox, pokud je rozbitý. Poznámky
Tento výrobek není hračka. Dohlížejte na to, aby si děti s 
prostředkem nehrály.

POKYNY K POUŽITÍ

PÁROVÁNÍ PROSTŘEDKU DM SCANBOX 
SE SMARTPHONEM 
Držte DM ScanBox přední stranou k sobě. Otevřete kryt 
1 tak, že lehce zatáhnete za upínací pásku 2. 
Smartphone vložte do levého dolního rohu nad modrou 
šipku 45. Obrazovka smartphonu musí směřovat k vám. 
Telefon upněte do držáku 5. V případě potřeby sundejte 
z telefonu kryt. Otočte DM ScanBox  tak, abyste měli 
před sebou jeho zadní část (ujistěte se, že kamera je 
uvnitř okénka). Stisknutím a podržením nastavovacího 
tlačítka 6 zarovnejte objektiv telefonu se šipkou 
zarovnání 7. Až budete hotovi, nastavovací tlačítko 
uvolněte.

PÁROVÁNÍ PROSTŘEDKU DM SCANBOX S DM CHEEK 
RETRACTOR
V souladu s příslušným návodem k použití si nasaďte DM 
Cheek Retractor. Připojte DM ScanBox k l DM Cheek 
Retractor. Až bude DM ScanBox správně připojen k 
vašemu retraktoru, uslyšíte cvaknutí. Za tímto účelem 
zarovnejte magnetické prvky (viz popis) s kovovými 
vložkami DM Cheek Retractor.

ZRUŠENÍ PÁROVÁNÍ PROSTŘEDKU DM SCANBOX 
Chcete-li DM ScanBox vyjmout, podržte retraktor palci 
na svém místě a prostředek vytáhněte směrem dopředu, 
aniž byste DM Cheek Retractor vyňali z úst.
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POKYNY K OPAKOVANĚ 
POUŽITELNÝM PROSTŘEDKŮM 
Při domácím používání u jednoho pacienta je třeba 
dodržovat následující postup čištění:
V případě potřeby vyčistěte objektiv kamery smartpho-
nu dle doporučení výrobce telefonu. 
DM ScanBox čistěte následovně: 
Před každým použitím i po něm vyčistěte stranu 
prostředku DM ScanBox obrácenou k DM Cheek 
Retractor (písmeno F na obrázku níže) biocidním 
ubrouskem nebo biocidním sprejem za použití 
jednorázových papírových utěrek. 

Zbylé části prostředku DM ScanBox pravidelně čistěte 
biocidním ubrouskem nebo biocidním sprejem za použití 
jednorázových papírových utěrek. 
DM ScanBox nechte volně vyschnout.
Poznámka: Nečistěte DM ScanBox mýdlem a vodou. 
Nedávejte jej pod tekoucí vodu.

POKYNY KE STERILIZACI 
DM ScanBox není sterilizovatelný.

POKYNY V PŘÍPADĚ POŠKOZENÉHO OBALU 
Pokud bude obal před použitím poškozen nebo otevřen, 
vraťte balení svému zdravotnickému pracovišti.

SKLADOVÁNÍ 
DM ScanBox uchovávejte z dosahu slunečního záření a 
nevystavujte jej tlaku ani vlhkosti. DM ScanBox lze také 
skladovat v síťovaném pouzdru.

LIKVIDACE 
Zlikvidujte ho podle místních předpisů pro recyklaci. 
Nevyhazujte jej do volné přírody.

SEZNAM POTŘEBNÝCH VÝROBKŮ, KTERÉ NEJSOU 
SOUČÁSTÍ DODÁVKY 
DM Cheek Retractor (ref. č. 1002-001, 1003-001, 
1004-001). Dental Monitoring (ref. č. 2001-001).

ZÁRUKA 
Jeden rok od data původního nákupu.

PŘEPRAVA 
Při přepravě dbejte na to, aby prostředky nebyly 
zabaleny příliš těsně u sebe a během přepravy nedošlo k 
jejich deformaci nebo poškození.

PRESENTATIE
De DM ScanBox is in één maat verkrijgbaar en wordt 
geleverd in een doosje met een gazen zakje en 
beschermend schuim Referentie 1001-001

BEOOGD DOEL
De DM ScanBox is bedoeld om aan een smartphone te 
worden gekoppeld voor het uitvoeren van scanproce-
dures met producten die door Dental Monitoring op de 
markt zijn gebracht. 

INDICATIES
De DM ScanBox is bedoeld voor gebruik met de DM 
Cheek Retractor tijdens een softwaregestuurde 
scanprocedure met software die door Dental Monitoring 
is ontwikkeld en op de markt gebracht. 

DOELGROEPEN
Doelgroep: De DM ScanBox is geïndiceerd voor gebruik 
door patiënten ouder dan 6 jaar.

Beoogde gebruikers:  De DM ScanBox is bedoeld voor 
gebruik door:  

Tandheelkundige professionals in professionele 
zorginstellingen, zoals een tandartspraktijk.
Niet-professionals, patiënten zelf of derden, in een 
niet-zorgomgeving, zoals bij de patiënt thuis.

Type gebruik/hergebruik: De DM ScanBox is 
herbruikbaar en geschikt voor:
herhaaldelijk gebruik door één patiënt.

KLINISCHE VOORDELEN
Gebruik van de DM ScanBox levert geen direct klinisch 
voordeel op.

KLINISCHE PRESTATIES
De DM ScanBox levert geen klinische prestaties, 
aangezien deze geen directe werking of rechtstreeks 
effect op de patiënt heeft. 

TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES
De koppeling van de DM ScanBox met de DM Cheek 
Retractor vindt plaats door middel van magnetisering.

BIJWERKINGEN
Er zijn geen bijwerkingen bekend. 

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Dit hulpmiddel is niet bestemd voor gebruik bij kinderen 
jonger dan 6 jaar. 
Het hulpmiddel mag niet worden gebruikt bij patiënten 
met pacemakers, defibrillatoren of andere medische 
hulpmiddelen die incompatibel zijn met magneten (Br = 
1,37 T).

WAARSCHUWINGEN, VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN, 
AANDACHTSPUNTEN
Waarschuwingen
Er zijn geen waarschuwingen bekend. 
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Probeer het hulpmiddel niet uit elkaar te halen. Dit kan u 
verwonden. 
Niet reinigen in de vaatwasser. 
Niet reinigen in de wasmachine. 
Niet reinigen in een autoclaaf.
Reinig de DM ScanBox niet met water en zeep. 
Niet onder stromend water houden.
De volgende populatie dient bij gebruik van het 
hulpmiddel door een derde te worden geholpen:  
kinderen tot 12 jaar;
slechtziende volwassenen of kinderen; 
slechthorende volwassenen of kinderen; 
mensen met een andere aandoening waardoor de patiënt 
het hulpmiddel mogelijk niet goed kan gebruiken.
De DM ScanBox wordt niet-steriel geleverd. Zie de 
reinigingsprocedure. 
De DM ScanBox is niet steriliseerbaar en mag niet in 
vloeistof worden ondergedompeld. 
Houd de magneten uit de buurt van apparaten en andere 
spullen die kunnen worden beschadigd door sterke 
magnetische velden. Als de clip niet meer past wanneer 
het klepje van de DM ScanBox het scherm van uw 
smartphone bedekt, moet u het niet forceren. Dit kan tot 
schade aan uw smartphone leiden, zoals een gebarsten 
scherm. Haal het hoesje van uw telefoon af en probeer 

het opnieuw, als u dit nog niet had gedaan. 
Probeer het hulpmiddel niet uit elkaar te halen. Dit kan u 
verwonden.
Gebruik de DM ScanBox niet als deze kapot is. 
Aandachtspunten
Dit is geen speelgoed. Houd toezicht op kinderen om te 
voorkomen dat ze met het hulpmiddel spelen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

DE DM SCANBOX AAN UW SMARTPHONE KOPPELEN 
Houd de DM ScanBoxmet de voorkant naar u toe. Open 
het klepje 1 door zachtjes aan de clip 2 te trekken. 
Plaats uw smartphone in de linker benedenhoek, over de 
blauwe pijl 34. Het scherm van de smartphone moet 
naar u toe zijn gericht. Zet uw telefoon vast met het 
klepje 5; haal indien nodig het hoesje van uw telefoon af. 
Draai het geheel om zodat u naar de achterkant van de 
DM ScanBox kijkt (zorg dat de camera in de uitsparing 
zit). Houd de knop ingedrukt 6 en lijn uw telefoonlens 
uit met de lensuitlijningspijl 7. Laat de bijstelknop los 
wanneer u klaar bent.

DE DM SCANBOX AAN UW DM CHEEK RETRACTOR 
KOPPELEN 
Plaats de DM Cheek Retractor in de mond volgens de 
bijbehorende gebruiksaanwijzing. Koppel de DM 
ScanBox aan de DM Cheek Retractor U hoort een klik 
wanneer de DM ScanBox goed vastzit aan uw spreider. 
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Zorg dat de magnetische pluggen (zie beschrijving) 
tegen de metalen inzetstukken van de DM Cheek 
Retractor aanzitten.

DE DM SCANBOX ONTKOPPELEN 
Om de DM ScanBox los te maken, houdt u de spreider met 
uw duimen vast, en trekt u de DM ScanBox naar voren, 
zonder de DM Cheek Retractor uit de mond te halen.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR HERBRUIKBARE HULPMIDDELEN 
Voor thuisgebruik door één patiënt moet de volgende 
reinigingsprocedure worden gevolgd:
Reinig zo nodig de cameralens van de smartphone en 
volg daarbij de aanwijzingen van de fabrikant. 
Reiniging van de DM ScanBox: 
Reinig voor en na elk gebruik de DM ScanBox aan de kant 
van de DM Cheek Retractor (F in onderstaande 
afbeelding) met een ontsmettend doekje of met een 
papieren wegwerpdoekje met ontsmettende spray. 

Reinig de rest van de DM ScanBox regelmatig met een 
ontsmettend doekje of met een papieren wegwerpdoekje 
met ontsmettende spray. 

Laat de DM ScanBox aan de lucht drogen.
Let op: Reinig de DM ScanBox niet met water en zeep. 
Niet onder stromend water houden.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR STERILISATIE 
De DM ScanBox is niet-steriliseerbaar.

INSTRUCTIES BIJ BESCHADIGDE VERPAKKING 
Als voor gebruik blijkt dat de verpakking beschadigd of 
al geopend is, brengt u het pakket terug naar de praktijk.

OPSLAG 
Stel de DM ScanBox niet bloot aan zonlicht, druk of 
vocht. De DM ScanBox kan ook worden bewaard in het 
gazen zakje.

AFVALVERWIJDERING 
Afvoeren in overeenstemming met de lokale voorschrif-
ten voor recycling. Niet weggooien in de natuur.

LIJST MET BENODIGDE 
NIET-MEEGELEVERDE PRODUCTEN 
DM Cheek Retractor (REF 1002-001, 1003-001, 
1004-001). Dental Monitoring (REF 2001-001).

GARANTIE 
Eén jaar vanaf de datum van eerste aankoop.

REIZEN 
Zorg dat u de hulpmiddelen niet te strak inpakt, om te 
voorkomen dat ze tijdens de reis breken of vervormen.

PREZENTACJA
Wyrób DM ScanBox jest dostępny tylko jednym rozmiarze 
i dostarczany w opakowaniu zawierającym torebkę z 
siateczki i piankę amortyzującą, nr kat. 1001-001.

PRZEZNACZENIE
DM ScanBox zaprojektowano do współpracy ze 
smartfonem w celu przeprowadzania procedur 
skanowania z użyciem wyrobów sprzedawanych przez 
firmę Dental Monitoring. 

WSKAZANIA
Wyrób DM ScanBox jest przeznaczony do użytku z DM 
Cheek Retractor w ramach procedury skanowania 
kierowanej przez oprogramowanie, opracowane i 
sprzedawane przez firmę Dental Monitoring. 

GRUPY DOCELOWE
Populacja docelowa: Wyrób DM ScanBox jest przeznaczo-
ny dla pacjentów w wieku powyżej 6 lat.

Planowani użytkownicy:  Wyrób DM ScanBox jest 
przeznaczony do użytkowania przez następujące osoby:  

Pracownik ochrony zdrowia w profesjonalnych 
placówkach ochrony zdrowia, np. w gabinecie 
dentystycznym.
Inne osoby, sami pacjenci lub osoby trzecie w środowisku 
niezwiązanym z opieką zdrowotną, np. w domu pacjenta.

Typ użytkowania / ponownego użytkowania: Wyrobu DM 
ScanBox można używać wielokrotnie, w następujących 
przypadkach:
Wielokrotnie przez jednego pacjenta.

ZALETY KLINICZNE
Nie występują bezpośrednie zalety kliniczne użytkowania 
wyrobu DM ScanBox.

WYNIKI KLINICZNE
Wyrób DM ScanBox nie ma znaczenia klinicznego, 
ponieważ nie ma bezpośredniego działania i wpływu na 
pacjenta. 

DANE TECHNICZNE
Łączenie wyrobu DM ScanBox z DM Cheek Retractor jest 
realizowane za pomocą magnesu.

EFEKTY UBOCZNE
Brak znanych efektów ubocznych. 

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Ten wyrób nie jest przeznaczony do użytku przez dzieci, 
które nie ukończyły 6 lat. 
Nie należy stosować wyrobu u pacjentów z rozrusznikami 
serca, defibrylatorami lub innymi urządzeniami 
medycznymi, niezgodnymi z magnesami (Br = 1,37 T).

OSTRZEŻENIA, ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI, UWAGI
Ostrzeżenia
Brak znanych ostrzeżeń. 

Środki ostrożności
Nie próbować demontować wyrobu, ponieważ istnieje 
zagrożenie uszkodzenia ciała. 
Nie myć w zmywarce. 
Nie prać w pralce. 
Nie sterylizować w autoklawie.
Nie czyścić wyrobu DM ScanBox wodą z mydłem. 
Nie umieszczać pod bieżącą wodą.
Następujące grupy użytkowników powinny korzystać z 
pomocy osób trzecich przy obsłudze wyrobu:  
dzieci w wieku poniżej 12 lat;
niedowidzące osoby dorosłe i dzieci; 
niedosłyszące osoby dorosłe i dzieci; 
osoby dorosłe i dzieci z jakimikolwiek innymi dolegliwoś-
ciami, które mogą uniemożliwić pacjentowi prawidłową 
obsługę wyrobu.
Wyrób DM ScanBox jest dostarczany w formie 
niesterylnej. Należy zapoznać się z procedurą czyszczenia. 
Wyrób DM ScanBox nie nadaje się do sterylizacji i nie 
należy go zanurzać w żadnym płynie. 
Magnesy należy trzymać z dala od wyrobów i 
przedmiotów, które mogą zostać uszkodzone w wyniku 
działania silnych pól magnetycznych. Jeśli pasek 
drzwiczek nie pasuje, gdy pokrywa wyrobu DM ScanBox 
zakrywa ekran smartfona, nie należy używać siły, 
ponieważ może to spowodować uszkodzenie smartfona, 
np. pęknięcie ekranu. Jeśli jeszcze tego nie zrobiono, 
należy zdjąć etui z telefonu i spróbować ponownie. 
Nie próbować demontować wyrobu, ponieważ istnieje 
zagrożenie uszkodzenia ciała.
Nie używać wyrobu DM ScanBox, jeśli jest uszkodzony. 

Uwagi
Urządzenie nie jest zabawką. Dzieci powinny być 
nadzorowane, aby nie bawiły się urządzeniem.

PODCZAS UŻYTKOWANIA

ŁĄCZENIE DM SCANBOX Z TELEFONEM 
Chwyć DM ScanBox przodem do siebie. Otwórz pokrywę 
1, lekko pociągając za pasek drzwiczek 2. Umieść 
smartfon w lewym dolnym rogu nad niebieską strzałką 
34. Ekran smartfona musi być skierowany do ciebie. 
Zamknij drzwiczki z telefonem w środku 5; w razie 
potrzeby zdejmij etui. Przesuń ramkę w taki sposób, aby 
była skierowana w stronę tylnej części DM ScanBox 
(upewnij się, że aparat znajduje się wewnątrz okienka). 
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk regulacji 6, aby wyrównać 
obiektyw telefonu ze strzałką wyrównania obiektywu 7. 
Po zakończeniu regulacji zwolnij przycisk regulacji.

ŁĄCZENIE DM SCANBOX Z DM CHEEK RETRACTOR
Załóż DM Cheek Retractor zgodnie z jego instrukcją 
użytkowania. Podłącz DM ScanBox do DM Cheek 
Retractor — usłyszysz „kliknięcie”, gdy DM ScanBox 
zostanie prawidłowo przymocowany do retraktora. W 
tym celu należy wyrównaj elementy magnetyczne (patrz 
część opisowa) z metalowymi wkładkami na DM Cheek 
Retractor.
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ODŁĄCZANIE DM SCANBOX 
Aby odłączyć DM ScanBox, przytrzymaj retraktor kciukami 
i pociągnij ramkę do przodu bez wyjmowania DM Cheek 
Retractor z jamy ustnej.

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE 
URZĄDZEŃ WIELOKROTNEGO UŻYTKU 
W przypadku użytku domowego u jednego pacjenta 
należy przestrzegać następującej procedury czyszczenia:
W razie potrzeby wyczyść obiektyw aparatu smartfona, 
postępując zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. 
Wyczyść DM ScanBox: 
Przed każdym użyciem i po każdym użyciu wyczyść 
element DM ScanBox skierowany do DM Cheek Retractor 
(F na poniższej ilustracji) z użyciem chusteczki biobójczej 
lub sprayu biobójczego i jednorazowych ręczników 
papierowych. 

Okresowo wyczyść pozostałe elementy DM ScanBox z 
użyciem chusteczki biobójczej lub sprayu biobójczego i 
jednorazowych ręczników papierowych. 
Zostaw DM ScanBox do wyschnięcia na powietrzu.
Uwaga: Nie czyścić wyrobu DM ScanBox wodą z mydłem. 
Nie umieszczać pod bieżącą wodą.

INSTRUKCJA STERYLIZACJI 
Wyrób DM ScanBox nie nadaje się do sterylizacji.

INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄCE 
USZKODZONYCH OPAKOWAŃ 
Jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone lub zostało otwarte 
przed użyciem, należy zwrócić je do placówki ochrony 
zdrowia.

PRZECHOWYWANIE 
Wyrób DM ScanBox należy przechowywać z dala od 
promieni słonecznych, ucisku i wilgoci. Wyrób DM 
ScanBox można również przechowywać w torebce z 
siateczki.

UTYLIZACJA 
Produkt należy utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi 
przepisami dotyczącymi recyklingu. Nie wyrzucać w 
środowisku naturalnym.

LISTA WYMAGANYCH  PRODUKTÓW 
NIEDOSTARCZANYCH W ZESTAWIE 
DM Cheek Retractor (REF 1002-001, 1003-001, 
1004-001). Dental Monitoring (REF 2001-001).

GWARANCJA 
Jeden rok od daty oryginalnego zakupu.

PODRÓŻ 
Podczas podróży należy upewnić się, że wyroby nie są 
zbyt ciasno zapakowane, aby zapobiec ich deformacji lub 
uszkodzeniu podczas transportu.



Precauciones
No intente desmontar el dispositivo, ya que podría 
hacerse daño. 
No lo lave en lavavajillas. 
No lo lave en la lavadora.
No lo lave en la autoclave. 
No limpie el DM ScanBox con jabón y agua.
No poner bajo el chorro de agua.
Las personas mencionadas a continuación requieren 
asistencia para utilizar el dispositivo.
niños de hasta 12 años;
adultos o niños con problemas de visión;
adultos o niños con problemas de audición;
o con cualquier otra afección que pueda impedir al DM 
ScanBox se suministra en modo no esterilizado. Consulte 
el procedimiento de limpieza.
DM ScanBox es no esterilizable y no debe ser sumergido 
en ningún líquido. 
Mantenga los imanes alejados de dispositivos y objetos 
que puedan sufrir danos causados por campos 
magnéticos intensos. Si la cinta de sujeción no encaja 
una vez que la tapa de DM ScanBox cubre la pantalla de 
su smartphone, no la fuerce; esto podría causar danos 
en su teléfono, como la fractura de la pantalla. Si no lo ha 
hecho antes, retire la funda de su móvil y vuelva a 
intentarlo. 
No intente desmontar el dispositivo, ya que podría 
hacerse daño.
No utilice el DM ScanBox si está roto. 
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Avisos
Este dispositivo no es un juguete. Los niños necesitan 
supervisión para garantizar que no jueguen con el 
dispositivo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

EMPAREJAR DM SCANBOX CON SU SMARTPHONE 
Sujete DM ScanBox con el frente hacia usted. Abra la 
tapa 1 tirando suavemente de la cinta de sujeción 2. 
Coloque su smartphone en la esquina inferior izquierda 
sobre la flecha azul 34. La pantalla de su smartphone 
ha de mirar hacia usted. Cierre la cinta de sujeción en 
5; retire la funda de su móvil si fuera necesario. Gire el 
dispositivo para ver la parte trasera de DM ScanBox 
(asegúrese que la cámara se encuentre dentro de la 
ventana). Presione y mantenga pulsado el botón de 
ajuste 6 para alinear la lente de su teléfono con la 
flecha de alineación de la lente 7. Suelte el botón de 
ajuste cuando termine. 

EMPAREJAR DM SCANBOX CON SU DM CHEEK 
RETRACTOR
Colóquese el DM Cheek Retractor según se especifica 
en las instrucciones. Conecte DM ScanBox al DM Cheek 
Retractor; oirá un «clic» cuando DM ScanBox se acople 
correctamente al DM Cheek Retractor. Para ello, alineé 
los contactos magnéticos (véase el aparatado de 
descripción) con las piezas metálicas del DM Cheek 
Retractor.  

Nicht im Autoklav reinigen.
Die DM ScanBox nicht mit Wasser und Seife reinigen. 
Nicht unter fließendes Wasser halten.
Die folgende Population sollte bei der Verwendung des 
Produkts von Dritten unterstützt werden:  
Kinder bis zu 12 Jahren.
Sehbehinderte Erwachsene oder Kinder. 
Hörgeschädigte Erwachsene oder Kinder. 
Personen mit einer anderen Erkrankung, die sie daran 
hindern könnte, das Produkt in angemessener Weise zu 
verwenden.
Die DM ScanBox wird unsteril geliefert. Bitte beachten 
Sie das Reinigungsverfahren. 
Die DM ScanBox ist nicht sterilisierbar und darf nicht in 
Flüssigkeiten eingetaucht werden. 
Halten Sie die Magnete von Geräten und Gegenständen 
fern, die durch starke Magnetfelder beschädigt werden 
könnten. Wenn die Lasche der Klappe nicht passt, 
sobald der Deckel der DM ScanBox den Bildschirm Ihres 
Smartphones abdeckt, sollten Sie nicht gewaltsam 
vorgehen, da dies zu Schäden am Smartphone führen 
kann, z. B. zu einem beschädigten Bildschirm. Entfernen 
Sie ggf. die Schutzhülle von Ihrem Smartphone und 
versuchen Sie es erneut. 
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt zu demontieren. Sie 
könnten sich dabei verletzen.
Die DM ScanBox nicht verwenden, wenn sie beschädigt 
ist. Hinweise
Dies ist kein Spielzeug. Grundsätzlich sollten Kinder das 
Produkt nur unter Aufsicht verwenden, um zu 
vermeiden, dass sie mit dem Produkt spielen.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

KOPPELN DER DM SCANBOX MIT IHREM 
SMARTPHONE 
Halten Sie die DM ScanBox mit der Vorderseite zu Ihnen 
gerichtet. Öffnen Sie den Deckel 1 durch leichtes 
Ziehen an der Lasche der Klappe 2. Platzieren Sie Ihr 
Smartphone in der linken unteren Ecke über dem 
blauen Pfeil 34. Der Bildschirm Ihres Smartphones 
muss Ihnen zugewandt sein. Lassen Sie Ihr Telefon 
einrasten 5; entfernen Sie bei Bedarf die Schutzhülle 
Ihres Smartphones. Drehen Sie die Box um, so dass sie 
zur Rückseite der DM ScanBox zeigt (achten Sie darauf, 
dass sich die Kamera innerhalb des Fensters befindet). 
Drücken und halten Sie die Einstelltaste 6, um Ihre 
Telefonlinse auf den Linsenausrichtungspfeil 7 
auszurichten. Lassen Sie die Einstelltaste los, wenn Sie 
fertig sind.

KOPPELN DER DM SCANBOX MIT IHREM DM CHEEK 
RETRACTOR 
Setzen Sie Ihren DM Cheek Retractor gemäß Gebrauch-
sanweisung ein. Verbinden Sie die DM ScanBox mit dem 
DM Cheek Retractor. Sie hören ein „Klicken“, wenn die 
DM ScanBox richtig an Ihrem Wangenhalter befestigt 
ist. Richten Sie dazu die Magnetstöpsel (siehe 
Beschreibungsteil) mit den Metalleinsätzen am DM 
Cheek Retractor aus.

ENTKOPPELN DER DM SCANBOX 
Um die DM ScanBox zu entfernen, halten Sie den 
Wangenhalter mit Ihren Daumen fest und ziehen Sie die 
Box nach vorne, ohne den DM Cheek Retractor
 aus dem Mund zu nehmen.

RETIRAR DM SCANBOX 
Para retirar el DM ScanBox, sujete el retractor en su sitio 
con los pulgares y tire de la caja hacia delante sin retirar 
el DM Cheek Retractor de la boca.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA DISPOSITIVOS REUTILIZABLES
Se debe seguir el siguiente procedimiento de limpieza 
para el uso doméstico en un solo paciente:
Limpie el lente de la cámara del smartphone, si es 
necesario, siguiendo las recomendaciones del 
fabricante. 
Limpie el DM ScanBox:
Antes y después de cada uso, limpie el lado de DM 
ScanBox que da al DM Cheek Retractor (F en la imagen 
inferior) utilizando una toallita biocida o un spray 
biocida junto con toallitas de papel de un solo uso.

Limpie el resto de la DM ScanBox periódicamente 
utilizando una toallita biocida o un spray biocida junto 
con toallas de papel de un solo uso.
Deje secar al aire la DM ScanBox.
Nota: No limpie la DM ScanBox con agua y jabón. No la 
ponga bajo el chorro de agua.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA LA ESTERILIZACIÓN 
DM ScanBox es no esterilizable.

INSTRUCCIONES EN CASO DE EMBALAJE DAÑADO 
Si el embalaje está dañado antes del uso, devuelva el 
paquete a su centro sanitario.

ALMACENAMIENTO 
La DM ScanBox debe estar alejada de la radiación solar, 
la compresión y la humedad. DM ScanBox también 
puede guardarse en la bolsa de malla.

ELIMINACIÓN
Deséchelo de acuerdo con las normas de reciclaje 
locales. No lo arroje a la naturaleza.

LISTA DE PRODUCTOS NO SUMINISTRADOS 
NECESARIOS 
DM Cheek Retractor (REF 1002-001, 1003-001, 
1004-001). Dental Monitoring (REF 2001-001).

GARANTÍA 
Un año a partir de la fecha de compra inicial.

VIAJES 
En caso de viaje, asegúrese de que los dispositivos no 
estén demasiado apretados para evitar deformaciones 
o roturas durante el transporte.

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR WIEDERVERWENDBARE 
PRODUKTE 
Für die häusliche Verwendung bei einem einzigen 
Patienten ist das folgende Reinigungsverfahren zu 
beachten:
Reinigen Sie das Objektiv der Smartphone-Kamera bei 
Bedarf gemäß Herstellerempfehlungen. 
Reinigen Sie die DM ScanBox: 
Reinigen Sie vor und nach jedem Gebrauch die dem DM 
Cheek Retractor zugewandte Seite der DM ScanBox (F 
in der Abbildung unten) mit einem Biozid-Wischtuch 
oder einem Biozid-Spray in Kombination mit 
Einweg-Papiertüchern. 

Reinigen Sie den Rest der DM ScanBox regelmäßig mit 
einem Biozid-Wischtuch oder einem Biozid-Spray in 
Kombination mit Einweg-Papiertüchern. 
Lassen Sie DM ScanBox an der Luft trocknen.
Hinweis: Die DM ScanBox nicht mit Wasser und Seife 
reinigen. Nicht unter fließendes Wasser halten.

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE STERILISATION 
Die DM ScanBox ist nicht sterilisierbar.

ANWEISUNGEN BEI BESCHÄDIGTER VERPACKUNG 
Wenn die Verpackung beschädigt oder vor dem 
Gebrauch geöffnet wurde, geben Sie sie an Ihre 
medizinische Einrichtung zurück.

AUFBEWAHRUNG 
Die DM ScanBox sollte geschützt vor Sonneneins-
trahlung, Druck und Feuchtigkeit aufbewahrt werden. 
Die DM ScanBox kann auch im Netzbeutel aufbewahrt 
werden.

ENTSORGUNG 
Entsorgen Sie sie im Einklang mit den örtlichen 
Recycling-Vorschriften. Nicht in die Natur werfen.

LISTE DER NICHT MITGELIEFERTEN, ERFORDER-
LICHEN PRODUKTE 
DM Cheek Retractor (REF 1002-001, 1003-001, 
1004-001). Dental Monitoring (REF 2001-001).

GARANTIE 
Ein Jahr ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum.

REISEN 
Achten Sie bei Reisen darauf, dass die Produkte nicht 
zu fest verpackt sind, damit sie beim Transport nicht 
verformt werden oder brechen.

PRESENTATION
DM ScanBox is available in one size only and is provided 
in a box containing a mesh pouch, a cushioning foam 
Reference 1001-001

INTENDED PURPOSE
DM ScanBox is designed to pair up with a smartphone in 
order to conduct scanning procedures performed with 
products marketed by Dental Monitoring. 

INDICATIONS
DM ScanBox is intended to be used with DM Cheek 
Retractor during a scanning procedure guided by 
software developed and marketed by Dental Monitoring. 

TARGET GROUPS
Target population: DM ScanBox is indicated for use for 
patients over the age of 6.

Intended users:  
DM ScanBox is intended to be used by:  

Healthcare professional in professional healthcare 
facilities, such as a dental practice.
Lay persons, patients themselves or third parties, in a 
non-healthcare environment, such as the patient’s own 
home.

Type of use/reuse: DM ScanBox is reusable and can be 
used: Multiple times by a single patient.

CLINICAL BENEFITS
There is no direct clinical benefit for the use of DM 
ScanBox.

CLINICAL PERFORMANCES
DM ScanBox has no clinical performance as it has no 
direct action or effect on the patient. 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
The pairing of the DM ScanBox with the DM Cheek 
Retractor is carried out by magnetization.

SIDE EFFECTS
No know side effects. 

CONTRA INDICATIONS
This device is not intended to be used on children under 
the age of 6. 
The device should not be used on patients with 
pacemakers, defibrillators, or other medical devices 
incompatible with magnets (Br = 1.37T).

WARNINGS, PRECAUTIONS, NOTICES
Warnings
No known warnings. 
Precautions
Do not try to disassemble the device, you risk hurting 
yourself. 
Do not clean in a dishwasher. 
Do not clean in a washing machine. 

Do not clean in an autoclave.
Do not clean the DM ScanBox with soap and water. 
Do not put under running water.

The following population should be assisted by a third 
party in device use:  
children up to 12.
adults or children visually impaired. 
adults or children hearing impaired. 
or any other condition that might prevent the patient 
from adequately operating the device.
DM ScanBox is provided in a non-sterile form. Refer to 
the cleaning procedure. 
DM ScanBox is not sterilizable and does not submerge 
in any liquid. 

Keep the magnets away from devices and objects that 
could be damaged by strong magnetic fields. If the door 
strap does not fit once the lid of the DM ScanBox covers 
your smartphone’s screen, do not force, this could lead 
to smartphone damaging such as a broken screen. If you 
haven’t already done it, take your phone case off and 
retry. 

Do not try to disassemble the device, you risk hurting 
yourself.

Do not use the DM ScanBoxif it is broken. Notices
This is not a toy. Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the device.
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Manufacturer
Fabricant
Fabricante
Hersteller
Fabbricante
Fabricante
Výrobce
Producent
Producent

Non-sterile 
Non-stérile 
No estéril
Unsteril
Non sterile 
Não estéril 
Nesterilní
Niet steriel
Niesterylne

Quantity
Quantité
Cantidad
Menge
Quantità
Quantidade
Množství
Aantal
Ilość 

Medical device 
Dispositif médical
Dispositivo médico
Medizinprodukt
Dispositivo medico 
Dispositivo médico 
Zdravotnický prostředek 
Medisch hulpmiddel 
Wyrób medyczny

CE marking
Marquage CE 
Marcado CE
CE-Kennzeichnung
Marchio CE
Marcação CE
Označení CE
CE-markering
Oznaczenie CE

Keep dry
Conserver à l’abri de l’humidité
Mantener en un lugar seco
Trocken aufbewahren
Conservare all'asciutto
Manter seco
Uchovávejte v suchu
Droog houden
Chronić przed wilgocią

Keep away from sunlight
Protéger du rayonnement solaire
Mantener alejado de la luz solar
Vor Sonnenlicht schützen
Tenere al riparo dalla luce del sole
Manter ao abrigo da luz solar
Uchovávejte mimo dosah přímého 
slunečního záření
Beschermen tegen zonlicht
Nie wystawiać na światło słoneczne

Unique Device Identifier
Identifiant unique des dispositifs
Identificación única del producto
Eindeutige Produktkennung
Identificatore univoco del dispositivo
Identificação única do dispositivo
Jedinečný identifikátor 
zdravotnického prostředku

Unieke hulpmiddelenidentificatie
Unikalny identyfikator wyrobu

Patent abbreviation
Abréviation du brevet
Abreviación de la patente
Patentnummer
Abbreviazione del brevetto
Abreviatura de patente
Zkratka patentu
Afkorting patent
Skrót patentu

Caution: consult the instructions for use for important 
cautionary information 

Consult instructions for use
Lisez attentivement les consignes d’utilisation

Batch code
Numéro de lot
Código de lote
Chargennummer
Codice di lotto
Código do lote
Kód šarže
Partijcode
Kod partii

Catalogue number
Numéro du catalogue
Número de catálogo
Katalognummer
Numero di catalogo
Número do catálogo
Katalogové číslo
Catalogusnummer
Numer katalogowy

Caution: Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the 
order of a dental health professional.
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Attention : Consulter le mode d’emploi pour des 
informations de sécurité importantes
Precaución: consulte las instrucciones de uso para 
obtener información importante sobre precauciones

Achtung: Gebrauchsanweisung beachten für wichtige 
Vorsichtshinweise

Attenzione: Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso 
per importanti informazioni precauzionali

Attention : La loi Fédérale américaine n’autorise la vente de ce dispositif 
que sur prescription médicale d’un professionel de santé dentaire

Precaución: Las leyes federales solo autorizan la venta de este 
dispositivo a un profesional de la salud dental o las personas únicamente 
con prescripción médica

Consulte las instrucciones de uso
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten

Achtung: Gemäß Bundesgesetz darf dieses Produkt nur an 
einen Zahnarzt oder auf dessen Bestellung verkauft werden.

Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso

Attenzione: la legge federale limita la vendita di questo dispositivo a o 
su richiesta di un professionista del settore odontoiatrico

Atenção: consulte as instruções de utilização para 
obter informações importantes de precaução

Pozor: v návodu k použití si prostudujte důležité 
výstražné informace.

Let op: Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor 
belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie

Przestroga: Należy zapoznać się z instrukcją 
użytkowania w celu uzyskania ważnych informacji 
dotyczących środków ostrożności

Consultar as instruções de uso
Viz návod k použití
Raadpleeg de gebruiksinstructies
Zapoznać się z instrukcją obsługi

Atenção: A legislação federal restringe a venda deste dispositivo a 
profissionais de saúde oral ou mediante prescrição pelos mesmos.

Pozor: Federální zákony v USA omezují prodej tohoto prostředku na 
stomatologa nebo na jeho objednávku.

Let op: Dit hulpmiddel mag volgens nationale wetgeving alleen 
worden verkocht door of onder toezicht van een tandheelkundig 
professional.

Przestroga: Prawo federalne (USA) zezwala na sprzedaż tego 
wyrobu lekarzowi stomatologowi lub na zlecenie takiego lekarza.

Glossary 3 

Description 5

Operating procedure 6

English 7

Français 10

Español 13

Deutsch 16

Italiano 19

Português 22

Čeština 25

Nederlandsk 28

Polskie 31

User asistance information 34

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

PAIRING UP THE DM SCANBOX WITH YOUR 
SMARTPHONE 
Hold the DM ScanBox with the front facing you. Open 
the lid 1 by lightly pulling on the door strap 2. Place 
your smartphone in the bottom left corner over the blue 
arrow 34. The screen of your smartphone needs to be 
facing you. Latch your phone in 5; take your phone 
case off if needed. Turn the box around in order to face 
the back of the DM ScanBox (make sure that the 
camera is inside the window). Push and hold the tuning 
button 6 in order to align your phone lens with the lens 
alignment arrow 7. Release the tuning button when 
you are finished.

PAIRING UP THE DM SCANBOX WITH YOUR DM 
CHEEK RETRACTOR 
Put on your DM Cheek Retractor in accordance with its 
specific Instruction For Use. Connect the DM ScanBox 
to the DM Cheek Retractor, you will hear a “click” when 
your DM ScanBox is properly attached to your retractor. 
In order to do so, align the magnetic plugs (see 
description part) with the metal inserts on the DM 
Cheek Retractor.

UNPAIRING THE DM SCANBOX 
To remove the DM ScanBox, hold the retractor in place 
with your thumbs and pull the box forward without 
removing the DM Cheek Retractor from your mouth.

fr
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PRESENTATION
Le dispositif DM ScanBox est disponible en taille unique. 
Le produit est fourni dans une boîte contenant une 
pochette en filet conçu pour le stockage et une mousse 
de protection, de référence 1001-001.

DESTINATION
Le dispositif DM ScanBox est conçu pour être utilisé en 
association avec un smartphone afin de mettre en œuvre 
des procédures de scan avec des produits commerciali-
sés par Dental Monitoring. 

INDICATIONS
Le dispositif DM ScanBox est destiné à être utilisé avec le 
dispositif DM Cheek Retractor lors de la procédure de 
scannage guidée par des logiciels développés et 
commercialisés par Dental Monitoring. 

GROUPES CIBLES
Population cible : le dispositif DM ScanBox est indiqué 
chez les patients âgés de plus de 6 ans.

Utilisateurs prévus : le dispositif DM ScanBox est destiné 
à être utilisé par :  
Un professionnel de santé au sein d’une installation 
médicalisée telle qu’un cabinet dentaire.
Des non-professionnels, des patients eux-mêmes ou des 
tiers, en dehors d’un environnement médicalisé, par 
exemple au domicile du patient. 

Types d’utilisation/réutilisation : le dispositif DM 
ScanBox est réutilisable et peut être réutilisé :
Plusieurs fois chez un même patient.

BÉNÉFICES CLINIQUES
Il n’y a pas de bénéfice clinique direct à l’utilisation du 
dispositif DM ScanBox.

PERFORMANCES CLINIQUES
Le dispositif DM ScanBox est dépourvu de performances 
cliniques puisqu’il n’a aucune action directe ni aucun 
effet sur le patient.

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES
L’appariement du dispositif DM ScanBox avec le 
dispositif DM Cheek Retractor se fait par magnétisation.

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES
Aucun effet indésirable connu. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Ce dispositif n'est pas conçu pour être utilisé sur des 
enfants âgés de moins de 6 ans. 
Le dispositif ne doit pas être utilisé sur des patients 
porteurs de pacemakers, de défibrillateurs ou tout autre 
dispositif médical incompatible avec des aimants (Br = 
1.37T).

MISES EN GARDE, PRÉCAUTIONS, AVERTISSEMENTS
Mise en garde
Aucune mise en garde connue. 
Précautions
N'essayez pas de démonter le dispositif, vous risquez de 
vous blesser. 
Ne pas le nettoyer dans un lave-vaisselle. 
Ne pas le nettoyer dans une machine à laver. 
Ne pas le nettoyer dans un autoclave.

Ne nettoyez pas le dispositif DM ScanBox avec de l’eau 
savonneuse. 
Ne la mettez pas sous le jet du robinet.
Les personnes suivantes doivent être assistées par une 
tierce partie lors de l'utilisation du dispositif :  
les enfants âgés de moins de 12 ans,
les adultes ou les enfants malvoyants, 
les adultes ou les enfants malentendants, 
ou les patients atteints de toute autre maladie pouvant 
les empêcher de faire fonctionner normalement le 
dispositif.
Le dispositif DM ScanBox est fourni non stérilisé. 
Consultez la procédure de nettoyage. 
Le dispositif DM ScanBox ne peut ni être stérilisé ni être 
immergé dans un liquide. 
Tenez les aimants à l'écart des dispositifs et des objets 
pouvant être endommagés par de forts champs 
magnétiques. Si vous ne parvenez pas à fixer la sangle de 
fermeture une fois que le couvercle du dispositif DM 
ScanBox recouvre l'écran de votre smartphone, ne forcez 
pas pour éviter d'endommager votre smartphone, 
comme par exemple de briser son écran. Si ce n'est pas 
déjà fait, retirez le boîtier du téléphone et renouvelez 
l'opération. 
N'essayez pas de démonter le dispositif, vous risquez de 
vous blesser.
Ne pas utiliser le dispositif DM ScanBox s’il est brisé. 
Avertissements
Ceci n’est pas un jouet. Les enfants doivent être surveillés 
afin de s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec le dispositif.

MODE D’EMPLOI

UTILISATION DU DIPSOSITIF DM SCANBOX AVEC 
VOTRE SMARTPHONE
Tenez le dispositif DM ScanBox la partie frontale face à 
vous. Soulevez le couvercle 1 en tirant doucement sur la 
sangle de fermeture 2. Positionnez votre smartphone 
sur l'angle gauche inférieur signalé par la flèche bleue 
34. L'écran de votre smartphone doit être positionné 
face à vous. Fixez votre téléphone 5 ; retirez le boîtier du 
téléphone si nécessaire. Tournez le boîtier de sorte que la 
partie arrière de la DM ScanBox soit positionnée face à 
vous (assurez-vous que l’appareil photo est situé dans la 
fenêtre). Poussez et maintenez enfoncé le bouton Tuning 
6 afin d'aligner l'objectif de votre téléphone avec la 
flèche d'alignement des objectifs 7. Relâchez le bouton 
Tuning lorsque vous avez fini.

UTILISATION DU DIPSOSITIF DM SCANBOX AVEC 
VOTRE DISPOSITIF DM CHEEK RETRACTOR 
Mettez votre dispositif DM Cheek Retractor en suivant 
ses consignes d'utilisation spécifiques. Connectez le 
dispositif DM ScanBox sur le dispositif DM Cheek 
Retractor, vous entendrez « clic » lorsque votre dispositif 
DM ScanBox sera correctement fixé sur votre dispositif 
DM Cheek Retractor. Pour ce faire, alignez les fiches 
magnétiques (Voir Description) avec les plaquettes 
métalliques du dispositif DM Cheek Retractor.

RETRAIT DU DISPOSITIF DM SCANBOX 
Pour retirer le dispositif DM ScanBox, maintenez 
l'écarteur de joues en place avec vos pouces et tirez la 
boîte vers l'avant sans enlever le dispositif DM Cheek 
Retractor de votre bouche.
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PRESENTACIÓN
DM ScanBox está disponible en un único tamaño. El 
producto se suministra en una caja que contiene una 
bolsa de malla y una espuma amortiguadora Referencia 
1001-001. 

PROPÓSITO PREVISTO
DM ScanBox está diseñado para conectarse con un 
smartphone y realizar procedimientos de escaneado 
con productos comercializados por Dental Monitoring. 

INDICACIONES
DM ScanBox está pensado para ser utilizado con DM 
Cheek Retractor durante un procedimiento de 
escaneado guiado por el software desarrollado y 
comercializado por Dental Monitoring.

GRUPOS A LOS CUALES VA DIRIGIDO
Población objetivo: el DM ScanBox está indicado en 
pacientes mayores de 6 años.

Usuarios previstos: DM ScanBox está destinado a ser 
utilizado por:

Un profesional de la salud en centros de salud 
profesionales, como una consulta dental.
Las personas, los propios pacientes o terceros, en un 
entorno no sanitario, como el propio domicilio del 
paciente.

Tipo de uso/reutilización: DM ScanBox es reutilizable y 
se puede usar: 
Varias veces por un solo paciente. 

VENTAJAS CLÍNICAS
El uso del DM ScanBox no ofrece ninguna ventaja clínica 
directa.  

RESULTADOS CLÍNICOS
El DM ScanBox no tiene ningún rendimiento clínico, ya 
que no tiene acción ni efecto directo sobre el paciente. 

ESPECIFICACIONES TÉCNICAS
El emparejamiento de la DM ScanBox con el DM Cheek 
Retractor se realiza por magnetización.

EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS
No se conocen efectos secundarios.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
No está previsto el uso de este dispositivo en niños 
menores de 6 años. 
El dispositivo no debe utilizarse en pacientes con 
marcapasos, desfibriladores u otros dispositivos 
médicos incompatible con imanes (Br = 1.37T).

ADVERTENCIAS, PRECAUCIONES Y AVISOS
Advertencias
No se conocen advertencias. 

PRÄSENTATION
Die DM ScanBox ist nur in einer Größe erhältlich und wird 
in einer Box geliefert, die einen Netzbeutel und einen 
Polsterschaumstoff (REF 1001-001) enthält.

ZWECKBESTIMMUNG
Die DM ScanBox wird mit einem Smartphone verbunden, 
um mit den von Dental Monitoring vertriebenen 
Produkten Scanvorgänge durchzuführen. 

INDIKATIONEN
Die DM ScanBox ist zur Verwendung mit dem DM Cheek 
Retractor im Rahmen eines Scanverfahrens bestimmt, 
das von der von Dental Monitoring entwickelten und 
vertriebenen Software geführt wird. 

ZIELGRUPPEN
Zielpopulation: Die DM ScanBox ist für die Verwendung 
bei Patienten über 6 Jahren indiziert.

Intendierte Anwender:  Die DM ScanBox ist für folgende 
Anwender vorgesehen:  

Medizinisches Fachpersonal in professionellen 
Gesundheitseinrichtungen, z. B. einer Zahnarztpraxis.
Laien, Patienten selbst oder Dritte in einer nicht 
medizinischen Umgebung, z. B. in der Wohnung des 
Patienten.
Art der Verwendung/Wiederverwendung: Die DM 
ScanBox ist wiederverwendbar und kann wie folgt 
verwendet werden:
Mehrmals von einem einzigen Patienten.

KLINISCHER NUTZEN
Die Verwendung der DM ScanBox ist mit keinem 
direkten klinischen Nutzen verbunden.

KLINISCHE LEISTUNG
Die DM ScanBox hat keine klinische Leistung, da sie 
keine direkte Wirkung bzw. Auswirkung auf den 
Patienten hat. 

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Die DM ScanBox wird durch Magnetisierung mit dem 
DM Cheek Retractor gekoppelt.

NEBENWIRKUNGEN
Es sind keine Nebenwirkungen bekannt. 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Dieses Produkt darf nicht bei Kindern unter 6 Jahren 
verwendet werden. 
Das Produkt sollte nicht bei Patienten mit Herzschritt-
machern, Defibrillatoren oder anderen Medizinpro-
dukten verwendet werden, die mit Magneten (Br = 1,37 
T) nicht kompatibel sind.

WARNHINWEISE, VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN,
HINWEISE
Warnhinweise
Es sind keine Warnhinweise bekannt. 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt zu demontieren. Sie 
könnten sich dabei verletzen. 
Nicht in der Spülmaschine reinigen. 
Nicht in der Waschmaschine reinigen. 

Tunning button
Botón de ajuste 
Pulsante di regolazione
Botão de afinação 
Réglages 
Einstelltaste
Tlačítko ladění
Instelknop
Przycisk regulacji 

Phone case
Espacio para el teléfono móvil 
Supporto per smartphone 
Capa do telemóvel 
Boîtier du téléphone 
Handy-Etui 
Obal telefonu
Telefoonhoes
Etui na telefon

Magnetic plugs
Contactos magnéticos 
Attacchi magnetici 
Pinos magnéticos 
fiches magnétiques 
Magnetstöpsel
Magnetické zátky
Magnetische stoppen
Zatyczki magnetyczne

Door strap
Cinta de sujeción 
Cinturino di chiusura
Correia da porta 
Sangle de fermeture 
Lasche der Klappe
Řemínek víčka 
Deurriem
Pasek do drzwi

Lens aligment arrow
Flecha de alineación de la lente  
Freccia di allineamento dell'obiettivo 
Seta de alinhamento da lente 
Flèche d'alignement des objectifs 
Linsenausrichtungspfeil
Šipka zarovnání objektivu
Uitlijningspijl lens
Strzałka ustawienia soczewki
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MD

UDI

Swiss authorized representative 
(Only applicable for Switzerland)

Mandataire suisse (applicable seulement pour la Suisse)
Representante legal suizo (Solo aplicable para Suiza)

Bevollmächtigter in der Schweiz (gilt nur für die Schweiz)

Rappresentante autorizzato per la Svizzera 
(applicabile solo per la Svizzera)

Representante autorizado na Suíça (apenas aplicável na Suíça)

Švýcarský zplnomocněný zástupce (platí pouze pro Švýcarsko)

Zwitserse gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger (alleen van 
toepassing voor Zwitserland)

Autoryzowany przedstawiciel szwajcarski 
(dotyczy wyłącznie Szwajcarii)
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR REUSABLE DEVICES 
The following cleaning procedure must be followed for 
single-patient domestic use:
Clean the smartphone camera lens, if needed, following 
its manufacture’s recommendations. 

Clean the DM ScanBox: 
Before and after each use, clean the side of the DM 
ScanBox facing the DM Cheek Retractor (F in the picture 
below) by using a biocide wipe or a biocide spray paired 
with single-use paper towels. 

Clean the rest of the DM ScanBox periodically by using a 
biocide wipe or a biocide spray paired with single-use 
paper towels. 
Let the DM ScanBox air dry.
Note: Do not clean the DM ScanBox with soap and water. 
Do not put it under running water.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR STERILIZATION 
DM ScanBox is not sterilizable.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR DAMAGED PACKAGING 
If the packaging is damaged or opened before use, 
return the pack to your healthcare facility.

STORAGE 
The DM ScanBox should be away from solar radiation, 
compression and moisture. DM ScanBox can also be 
stored on the mesh pouch.

DISPOSAL 
Dispose of it in accordance with your local recycling 
regulations. Do not throw into the nature.

LIST OF REQUIRED NON-PROVIDED PRODUCTS 
DM Cheek Retractor (REF 1002-001, 1003-001, 
1004-001). Dental Monitoring (REF 2001-001).

WARRANTY 
One year from the date of original purchase.

TRAVEL 
In the event of travel, please make sure the devices are 
not too tightly packed to prevent any deformation or 
breakage during transport.

INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT LES DISPOSITIFS 
RÉUTILISABLES 
La procédure de nettoyage suivante doit être suivie pour 
l’utilisation à domicile par un seul patient : 
Nettoyez l'objectif de l'appareil photo du smartphone, si 
nécessaire, en suivant les recommandations du fabricant. 
Nettoyez le dispositif DM ScanBox: 
Avant et après chaque utilisation, nettoyez le côté du 
dispositif DM ScanBox faisant face au dispositif DM Cheek 
Retractor (F dans l’image ci-dessous) en utilisant une 
lingette biocide ou un spray biocide associé à des 
serviettes en papier à usage unique. 

Nettoyez périodiquement le reste du dispositif DM 
ScanBox) en utilisant une lingette biocide ou un spray 
biocide associé à des serviettes en papier à usage unique.  
Laissez sécher le dispositif DM ScanBox à l’air libre.
Remarque : Ne nettoyez pas le dispositif DM ScanBox 
avec de l’eau savonneuse. Ne le mettez pas sous le jet du 
robinet.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LA STERILISATION 
Le dispositif DM ScanBox n’est pas stérilisable.

INSTRUCTIONS SI L’EMBALLAGE EST ENDOMMAGÉ 
Si l’emballage est endommagé ou ouvert avant 
utilisation, renvoyez le colis à votre cabinet dentaire.

ENTREPOSAGE
Le dispositif DM ScanBox doit être protégé du 
rayonnement solaire, de la compression et des 
moisissures. Le dispositif DM ScanBox doit aussi être 
conservé dans la pochette en filet.

ÉLIMINATION
Éliminer conformément aux réglementations locales en 
matière de recyclage. Ne pas jeter dans la nature.

LISTE DES PRODUITS REQUIS MAIS NON FOURNIS
DM Cheek Retractor (REF 1002-001, 1003-001, 
1004-001). Dental Monitoring (REF 2001-001).

GARANTIE
Un an à partir de la date d’achat initial.

TRANSPORT
Lors de voyages, veillez à ce que les appareils ne soient 
pas trop serrés afin d'éviter toute déformation ou 
rupture pendant le transport.
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